BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

GROSS REVENUE TAX SURCHARGE AND MTA TAX RATES*

Surcharge rates are as follows:

January 1, 2000 + 2.5641 %

Applicable MTA tax rates are as follows:

A surcharge to recover the additional expense related to the Temporary Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge applies to recurring, non-recurring, and usage rates and charges for all intrastate service. The surcharge is applicable to services furnished for the following counties:

New York City Dutchess County

Counties

Bronx County
Kings County
New York County
Queens County
Staten Island County
Suffolk County

Westchester County

Surcharge Rate:

January 1, 1997 + 0.5986 %

* THESE CHARGES ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO SERVICES PROVIDED FOR RESALE TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES POSSESSING A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 2 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

- (A) Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount
 - (1) Travel Card Services
- (B) Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

% DISCOUNT LEVEL

How Disadvantaged

% of students eligible for national school lunch program

	Urban	Rural
	<u>Discount</u>	<u>Discount</u>
< 1	20	25
1-19	40	50
20-34	50	60
35-49	60	70
50-74	80	80
75-100	90	90

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 3 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

TRAVEL SERVICE

(A)	Initial Billing Increment:	One Minute
(B)	Additional Billing Increment:	One Minute
(C)	Recurring Charge:	\$0.00
(D)	Non-Recurring Charge:	\$0.00
(E)	Minimum Monthly Commitment:	None
(F)	Term Plan Available:	No
(G)	Directory Assistance Charge:	\$1.20 Per Call
(H)	Directory Assistance Call Completion:	\$0.45 Per Call
(I)	Intrastate Usage Rate:	\$0.35 Per Minute

Received: 03/03/2011

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 4 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

TRAVEL SERVICE, (Cont'd.)

(J) Intrastate Per Call Service Charges:

One of the following per call service charges applies to each live or automated operator assisted call placed using the Company's Travel Service. Per call charges vary by type of call and type of billing method selected by the Customer.

	Company Travel Card	LEC Calling Card	Comm. Credit Card	Billed Collect	Billed to 3 rd Party
Station-to-Station					
Fully Automated	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.65	\$1.60	\$1.60
Operator Assisted	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$1.60	\$1.60
Operator Dialed	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$1.60	\$1.60
Person-to-Person					
Operator Assisted	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70
Operator Dialed	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 5 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

PREFERRED TRAVEL SERVICE

(A)	Initial Billing Increment:	One Minute
(B)	Each Additional Billing Increment:	One Minute
(C)	Recurring Charge:	\$0.00
(D)	Non-Recurring Charge:	\$0.00
(E)	Minimum Monthly Commitment:	None
(F)	Term Plan Available:	No
(G)	Directory Assistance Charge:	\$1.20 Per Call
(H)	Directory Assistance Call Completion:	\$0.45 Per Call
(I)	Intrastate Usage Rate:	\$0.35 Per Minute

(J) Intrastate Per Call Service Charges:

One of the following per call service charges applies to each live or automated operator assisted call placed using the Company's Preferred Travel Service. Per call charges vary by type of call and type of billing method selected by the Customer.

	Company Travel Card	LEC Calling Card	Comm. Credit Card	Billed Collect	Billed to 3 rd Party
Station-to-Station	Traver Card	Caru	Credit Card	Conce	rarty
Station-to-Station					
Fully Automated	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.65	\$1.60	\$1.60
Operator Assisted	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$1.60	\$1.60
Operator Dialed	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$1.60	\$1.60
Person-to-Person					
Operator Assisted	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70
Operator Dialed	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70	\$3.70

Received: 03/03/2011 Status:

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 6 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICES

(1) Per Intrastate Call to Directory Assistance:

Billed to Travel Card	\$1.20
Billed to Preferred Travel Card	\$1.20
Billed to LEC Calling / Commercial Credit Card	\$1.20
Billed to Third Party	\$1.20

(2) Per Directory Assistance Call Completion:¹

Billed to Travel Card	\$0.45
Billed to Preferred Travel Card	\$0.45
Billed to LEC Calling / Commercial Credit Card	\$0.45
Billed to Third Party	\$0.45

Available where facilities permit.

Received: 03/03/2011 Status: CANCELLED

Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 7 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*

BellSouth®Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card Service

(1) Price Schedule

Initial/Additional Periods:	Switched Dial Direct: 18 Seconds / 6 Seconds		
	Dedicated Dial Direct: 18 Seconds / 6 Seconds		
	Switched Toll-Free: 18 Seconds / 6 Seconds		
	Dedicated Toll Free: 18 Seconds / 6 Seconds		
Non-Recurring Charges:	None		
Recurring Charges:	None		
Usage Charges:	See Usage Charges Table in this section.		
Holiday/Time-of-Day	No Holiday Discounts apply.		
Discounts:	No Time-of-Day (Peak/Off-Peak) Discounts are		
	available.		
Volume Disc./Commitment:	See Section 9: Integrated Service Packages.		
Term Disc./Commitment:	See Section 9: Integrated Service Packages.		
Other Discounts:	None.		
Pay Telephone Surcharge:	See Section (4) following: Pay Telephone Surcharge		
Directory Assistance (DA):	\$1.75 Per Call		

^{*} These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

Received: 03/03/2011 Status

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 8 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

BellSouth®Dial Direct Service, BellSouth® Toll-Free Service, BellSouth® Long Distance Voice VPN Service and BellSouth® Long Distance Calling Card Service, (Cont'd.)

(2) Usage Charges Table

	Switched		Switched/Dedicated		Dedicated/Dedicated	
	Access		Access		Access	
		Each		Each		Each
Call Type	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional
Can Type	Period	Period	Period	Period	Period	Period
Dial Direct	\$0.0294	\$0.0098	\$0.0177	\$0.0059	N/A	N/A
Toll-Free	\$0.0294	\$0.0098	\$0.0177	\$0.0059	N/A	N/A
Voice VPN	\$0.0294	\$0.0098	\$0.0177	\$0.0059	\$0.0090	\$0.0030
Calling Card	\$0.0294	\$0.0098	\$0.0294	\$0.0098	N/A	N/A

(3) Service Charges

Complex Voice Calling Card: \$0.70

(4) Pay Telephone Surcharge

Pay Telephone Surcharge:	\$0.60
--------------------------	--------

* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

Received: 03/03/2011

Sta

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 9 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

(B) Complex Voice Operator Services

(1) Price Schedule

Initial/Additional Periods:	One Minute / One Minute	
Non-Recurring Charges:	\$0.00	
Recurring Charges	\$0.00	
Holiday/TOD Discounts:	Not Applicable	
Volume Disc./Commitment:	Not Applicable	
Term Disc./Commitment:	Not Applicable	
Other Discounts:	Not Applicable	
Pay Telephone Surcharge:	\$0.60 Per Call	

(2) Usage Rates

	Per Minute Usage Rates	
Mileage	IntraLATA	InterLATA
0 – 22 miles	\$0.4000	\$0.4000
23 & over	\$0.4000	\$0.4000

* These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

Received: 03/03/2011

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 10 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

COMPLEX VOICE SERVICES*, (CONT'D.)

(B) Complex Voice Operator Services, (cont'd.)

(3) Service Charges

	Billed to ANI	LEC Calling Card	Collect	3rd Party
Station to Station:				
Fully Automated	N/A	\$1.80	\$3.00	N/A
Operator Handles	\$3.25	\$2.00	\$3.50	\$3.75
Person to Person:				
Operator Handled	\$5.95	\$5.95	\$5.95	N/A

^{*} These services have been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

Received: 03/03/2011 Status:

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 11 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*

(A) Private Line Channel Charges

	Base Rates		
		Interoffice Channel	
Circuit		Mileage (Per Mile)	
Bandwidth	Fixed	Monthly	Nonrecurring
	Monthly Charge	Charge	Charge
56/64 Kbps			
(DS0/DDS/analog)	\$290.00	\$0.34	\$100.00
128 Kbps	\$461.00	\$0.37	\$150.00
192 Kbps	\$695.00	\$0.59	\$150.00
256 Kbps	\$897.00	\$0.77	\$150.00
320 Kbps	\$1,116.00	\$0.95	\$150.00
384 Kbps	\$1,308.00	\$1.12	\$150.00
448 Kbps	\$1,486.00	\$1.25	\$150.00
512 Kbps	\$1,646.00	\$1.40	\$150.00
576 Kbps	\$1,805.00	\$1.54	\$150.00
640 Kbps	\$1,942.00	\$1.66	\$150.00
704 Kbps	\$2,069.00	\$1.78	\$150.00
768 Kbps	\$2,183.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
832 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
896 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
960 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1024 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1088 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1152 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00

^{*} This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

Received: 03/03/2011

Sta

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 12 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

(A) Private Line Channel Charges, (cont'd.)

	Base Rates		
		Interoffice Channel	
		Mileage (Per Mile)	
Circuit	Fixed	Monthly	Nonrecurring
Bandwidth	Monthly Charge	Charge	Charge
1216 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1280 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1344 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1408 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1472 Kbps	\$2,356.00	\$1.87	\$150.00
1.544 Mbps	\$1,625.00	\$2.03	\$500.00
44.736 Mbps	\$3,700.00	\$22.50	\$2,700.00
OC-3	ICB	ICB	ICB
OC-12	ICB	ICB	ICB
OC-48	ICB	ICB	ICB

(B) Echo Cancellation Charges

Ci. LT	M. 41. Cl	Nonrecurring
Channel Type	Monthly Charge	Charge
DS-0	\$215.00	\$200.00
DS-1	\$215.00	\$200.00
DS-3	\$6,020.00	\$5,600.00

* This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 13 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE*

(A) Optional Features and Functions

Feature		Non-Recurring	Monthly
		Charge	Charge
DS-0 Signaling:			
Per Access Channel		\$10.00	\$25.00
DS-0 Conditioning:			
Per Access Channel	C-Type	\$75.00	\$100.00
	D-Type	\$5.00	\$10.00
DS-1 Clear Channel Cap	pability:		
Per Access Channel	-	\$0.00	\$0.00

(B) Central Office Connection

	Non-Recurring	Monthly
Circuit	Charge	Charge
DS-0 Analog	\$ 185.50	\$ 75.00
DDS	\$ 185.50	\$ 75.00
DS-1	\$ 327.50	\$ 250.00
DS-3	\$1,637.50	\$1,500.00

(C) Access Coordination Fee

	Non-Recurring	Monthly
Circuit	Charge	Charge
DS-0 Analog	\$ 167.10	\$ 35.00
DDS	\$ 167.10	\$ 35.00
DS-1	\$ 207.10	\$ 95.00
DS-3	\$2,295.00	\$125.00

^{*} This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 14 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

(D) Change and Disconnect Charges

	Nonrecurring
	Charge
Per DS-0, DS-1 or Fractional DS-1 Dedicated Access Channel	\$290.00
Per DS-3 Dedicated Access Channel	\$990.00
Per OC-3 Dedicated Access Channel	\$1,500.00

(E) Move Charges

(1) Move Charge for Moves Within Same Building:

	Nonrecurring
	Charge
Per DS-0 Analog or DDS Dedicated Access Channel	\$290.00
Per DS-1 or Fractional DS-1 Dedicated Access Channel	\$600.00
Per DS-3 Dedicated Access Channel	\$990.00
	\$1,500.00

(2) Move Charge for Moves to a Different Building:

	Nonrecurring
	Charge
Per DS-0 Analog or DDS Dedicated Access Channel	\$ 925.00
Per DS-1 or Fractional DS-1 Dedicated Access Channel	\$1,734.60
Per DS-3 Dedicated Access Channel	\$1,980.00
	\$3,000.00

^{*} This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 15 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

(F) Flat Rate Dedicated Access II Plan, (cont'd.)

For DS-0 Loop Prices in between:**

\$0.00 - \$150.00

\$150.01 - \$300.00

\$150.01 + \$200.00

For DS-1 Loop Prices in between:**

Flat Rate Dedicated Access Plan Price Is

\$200.00

Flat Rate Dedicated Access Plan Price Is

\$200.00 - \$250.00

See Note**

\$0.00 - \$250.00 See Note** \$250.01 - \$400.00 \$250.00 \$400.01 - \$800.00 \$350.00 \$800.01 - \$1,200.00 \$450.00 \$1,200.01 + See Note**

For DS-3 Loop Prices in between:** Flat Rate Dedicated Access Plan Price

Is

\$0.00 - \$2,500.00 See Note** \$2,500.01 - \$4,000.00 \$2,500.00 \$4,000.01 - \$6,000.00 \$3,500.00 \$6,000.01 - \$9,000.00 \$4,500.00 \$9,000.01 + See Note**

- * Prices are outlined in Appendix A of the Company's Complex Business Services Interstate Pricing Guide.
- * This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

Received: 03/03/2011 Sta

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 16 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE*, (CONT'D.)

(G) Customer Provided Access

Channel Type	Monthly Charge
DS-0	\$50.00
DS-1	\$200.00
DS-3	\$1,500.00
OC-3	\$3,000.00
OC-12	\$6,000.00
OC-48 thru OC-192	ICB

^{*} This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 17 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGES*

(A) Service Expedites

Nonrecurring

Charge

Per Request \$250.00 Per day improvement over SSI \$200.00

(B) Service Cancellations

Nonrecurring

Charge

Pre-ASR Cancellation Charges:

Per DS-0 and DDS Type Channels or Circuits \$200.00
Per DS-1 Type Channels or Circuits \$350.00
Per DS-3 Type Channels or Circuits \$1,260.00

Post-ASR Cancellation Charges:

Per DS-0 and DDS Type Channels or Circuits \$500.00
Per DS-1 Type Channels or Circuits \$950.00
Per DS-3 Type Channels or Circuits \$2,450.00

(C) Other Service Charges

(1) Residential and Non-Complex Business Pay Telephone Surcharge

Per Call Surcharge: \$0.65

* This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1 Leaf No. 18 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

PRICE LIST

OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS – CURRENT RATES

(A) Flat Rate Dedicated Access Plan

For DS-0 Loop Prices in between:* Flat Rate Dedicated Access Plan

Price Is \$1 - \$300 \$301 + \$200

For DS-1 Loop Prices in between:* Flat Rate Dedicated Access Plan

Price Is \$1 - \$400 \$401 - \$800 \$801 - \$1,200 \$1,201 + See Note*.

For DS-3 Loop Prices in between:* Flat Rate Dedicated Access Plan

Price Is \$1 - \$4,000 \$2,500 \$4,001 - \$6,000 \$3,500 \$6,001 - \$9,000 \$4,500 \$9,001 + See Note*.

* Prices are outlined in Appendix A of the Company's Complex Business Services Interstate Pricing Guide.